

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/6/2018 4:03 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96304-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

MONEY MAILER, LLC,  
Plaintiff,

v.

WADE G. BREWER,  
Defendant

---

WADE G. BREWER,  
Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

MONEY MAILER, LLC, *et al.*,  
Counterclaim Defendants

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF  
ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS

---

NATHAN T. ALEXANDER (WSBA #37040)  
BRIAN J. JANURA (WSBA #50213)

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 903-8800(206) 903-8800  
Facsimile: (206) 903-8820(206) 903-8820  
E: alexander.nathan@dorsey.com  
E: janura.brian@dorsey.com

Appellant Money Mailer, LLC and Money Mailer Franchise Corp.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS .....3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14

VI. ARGUMENT .....15

    A. “Fair and Reasonable Price” Means “Bona Fide Wholesale Price” at a Comparable Level of Distribution. ....15

        1. Legal Standard for Statutory Interpretation. ....16

        2. “Fair and Reasonable Price” Means “Bona Fide Wholesale Price.” .....17

        3. “Bona Fide Wholesale Price” Means the Fair Market Price As Determined by the Relevant Industry. ....19

        4. “Bona Fide Wholesale Price” Means the Market Price at a Comparable Level of Distribution. ....22

            (a) Washington Courts Look to the Market Price at the Comparable Level of Distribution to Determine the “Bona Fide Wholesale Price” and “Fair and Reasonable Price.” .....22

            (b) Other States’ Franchise Laws Explicitly Look to Comparable Level of Distribution to Determine the Bona Fide Wholesale Price. ....25

(c)	Public Policy Supports the Comparable Level of Distribution Approach.....	28
B.	The Answer to the First Certified Question is <i>No</i> : A Franchisee Should Not be Permitted to Look to the Franchisor’s Costs to Determine the Reasonableness of Prices for Goods or Services. ....	31
1.	Brewer Failed to Provide Evidence of Market Price Based on a Comparable Level of Distribution. ....	32
2.	Determining Fair Market Price with Dissimilar Levels of Distribution Requires Courts to Supplant the Market and Effectively Prescribe a <i>Per Se</i> Rule on Price.....	33
C.	The Answer to the Second Certified Question is <i>No</i> : The Price of Goods and Services Available to a Franchisor Is Not a Proper Basis to Determine the Reasonableness of Prices Available to a Franchisee, and there is a Strong Preference against Setting <i>Per Se</i> Rules.....	37
1.	The Analysis Must Start with the Market Price at a Comparable Level of Distribution. ....	37
2.	It is Not Appropriate to Resort to a <i>Per Se</i> Rule.....	37
D.	RCW 19.100.180(2)(d) Is Not Applicable Here Because It Protects Franchisees From Unfair Practices <i>After</i> They Sign the Franchise Agreement, Not <i>Before</i> .....	40
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Dameron</i> , 187 Wn.2d 692, 389 P.3d 487 (2017).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332, 102 S. Ct. 2466, 73 L. Ed. 2d 48 (1982).....	39
<i>Blanton v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 721 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	24, 26
<i>BP W. Coast Prods., LLC v. Shalabi</i> , No. C11-1341MJP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17027 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 10, 2012).....	25
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	4
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 1551, 60 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1979).....	39
<i>Bryant Corp. v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , No. C93-1365R, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18371 (W.D. Wash. Sep. 29, 1994) .....	22
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	17
<i>Corp. v. Atl.-Richfield Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 563, 726 P.2d 66 (1986) .....	25
<i>Coyne's &amp; Co. v. Enesco, LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	36, 39
<i>Craig D. Corp v. Atl.-Richfield Co.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 574, 860 P.2d 1015 (1993).....	41

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 854 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	16, 19
<i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Lyons Enters., Inc.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016).....	28, 42
<i>In re F5 Networks, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 229, 207 P.3d 433 (2009).....	4
<i>Hamade v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 271 Mich. App. 145, 721 N.W.2d 233 (2006).....	28
<i>Kenaya Wireless v. Ssmj</i> , No. 281649, 2009 Mich. App. LEXIS 692 (Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2009).....	28
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877, 127 S. Ct. 2705, 168 L.Ed.2d 623 (2007).....	38, 39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986).....	36
<i>Nelson v. Nat'l Fund Raising Consultants, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 382, 842 P.2d 473 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 20007 .....	18
Cal. Corp. Code § 31011.....	18

Illinois Franchise Disclosure Act, 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 705/3 .....	26
Minn. Stat. § 80C.01 .....	18
RCW 2.60.030(2).....	4
RCW 19.100.010(8).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.100.180(2)(b) .....	38
RCW 19.100.180(2)(d).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Berry, <i>State Regulation of Franchising: The Washington Experience Revisited</i> , 32 Seattle U. L. Rev. 811, 881 (2009).....	19, 31
Black’s Law Dictionary, 10th ed. (2014).....	17, 21
Chisum, <i>State Regulation of Franchising: The Washington Experience</i> , 48 Wash. L. Rev. 291, 372, n.421. (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 14, § 200.106 .....	18, 26, 28
Mich. Admin. Code r. 445.101 .....	27
Wash. Franchise Investment Protection Act Legislative History, 1970-1971 .....	<i>passim</i>
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1804 (3d ed. 1993) .....	17
